

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### 1852.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

### Снар. 457.

424

AROOSTOOK CO .- TOWN OF MAYFIELD .- VALUATION ESTABLISHED.

457.

### Chapter 457.

Resolve in favor of certain settlers in Orient in the county of Aroostook.

**Resolved**, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to take such measures as he may deem equitable to extinguish any adverse title that may exist to certain lots of land in Orient in the county of Aroostook on which settlers were located under a resolve of August twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and fifty, *provided* the conditions of said resolve shall be complied with on the part of said settlers on said lots.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

#### Chapter 458.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Mayfield.

*Resolved*, That there be abated to the town of Mayfield, in the county of Somerset, the amount of their state tax for the years one thousand eight hundred and forty-five, one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven and one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

### Chapter 459.

Resolve establishing the valuation of the plantation of Matinicus for county taxes.

Resolved, That the valuation of the plantation of Matinicus in Lincoln county is hereby established at eight thousand dollars during the time the present state valuation exists; and the county commissioners of Lincoln county are hereby directed to rate said plantation at eight thousand dollars in assessing the county taxes. This resolve shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 23, 1852.]

Valuation established.

Certain land titles settled.

Taxes, abatement of.